



**AMENDMENT TO
TECHNICAL CURRENCY AGREEMENT**

Avenu Government Systems, LLC

(formerly Conduent Government Systems, LLC; formerly Xerox Government Systems, LLC)
130 Division Street
Waite Park, MN 56387
("Avenu")

and

City of Galveston

823 Rosenberg
Galveston, TX 77550
("Licensee")

Original Technical Currency Agreement dated April 29, 1994 (the "TCP Agreement").

This Amendment No. 7 (the "TCP Amendment").

Effective Date of this TCP Amendment: June 1, 2020 (the "Amendment Date").

LICENSEE AND AVENU, intending to be legally bound, agrees as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Unless specifically defined herein, all terms defined in the TCP Agreement shall have the same meaning when used in this TCP Amendment.
2. Amendment to and Modification of TCP Agreement. Avenu agrees to provide Improvements with respect to the additional Component Systems identified in Exhibit 1, attached to this TCP Amendment (the "TCP Exhibit") on the same terms and conditions as the TCP Agreement for the period and for the fee specified in the TCP Exhibit. The term of the TCP Agreement is deemed to be extended as provided for in the TCP Exhibit for purposes of this TCP Amendment. Any amounts indicated on the TCP Exhibit are in addition to all other amounts payable under the TCP Agreement.
3. Integration Provision. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. As of the Amendment Date, the Agreement, as further amended by this Amendment constitutes the entire understanding of the parties as regards the subject matter hereof and cannot be modified except by written agreement of the parties.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their respective hands and seals below.

City of Galveston, Texas

Avenu Government Systems, LLC

By: _____

By: _____

Name: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Date: _____



EXHIBIT 1

Licensee: City of Galveston, TX

PARTIAL YEAR PAYMENT/DUE DATE: N/A
 (Indicate "N/A if not applicable)

FIRST ANNUAL CONTRACT YEAR PAYMENT DATE: May 2021

5% increase for the first year, then 0% increase for two years, for a three-year commitment.

Baseline Component System	Contract Year Begins/Ends	List Price Payment Amount	Discounted Payment Amount
Banner Finance	June 1, 2020 – May 31, 2021	\$32,795.01	\$31,233..34
Banner Human Resources	June 1, 2020 – May 31, 2021	\$21,860.50	\$20,819.52
Oracle Database	June 1, 2020 – May 31, 2021	\$20,123.09	\$19,164.84
Oracle Developer Suite	June 1, 2020 – May 31, 2021	\$1,422.90	\$1,355.14
Oracle Application Server	June 1, 2021 – May 31, 2022	\$8,076.28	\$7,691.69
Total		\$84,277.78	\$80,264.53
Banner Finance	June 1, 2021 – May 31, 2022	\$36,074.52	\$31,233..34
Banner Human Resources	June 1, 2021 – May 31, 2022	\$24,046.55	\$20,819.52
Oracle Database	June 1, 2021 – May 31, 2022	\$22,135.40	\$19,164.84
Oracle Developer Suite	June 1, 2021 – May 31, 2022	\$1,565.19	\$1,355.14
Oracle Application Server	June 1, 2022 – May 31, 2023	\$8,883.91	\$7,691.69
Total		\$92,705.57	\$80,264.53
Banner Finance	June 1, 2022 – May 31, 2023	\$39,681.98	\$31,233..34
Banner Human Resources	June 1, 2022 – May 31, 2023	\$26,451.21	\$20,819.52
Oracle Database	June 1, 2022 – May 31, 2023	\$24,348.94	\$19,164.84
Oracle Developer Suite	June 1, 2022 – May 31, 2023	\$1,721.71	\$1,355.14
Oracle Application Server	June 1, 2023 – May 31, 2024	\$9,772.32	\$7,691.69
Total		\$101,976.16	\$80,264.53

Upon the expiration of the full of term of this **TCP Product Support and Enhancement Agreement, effectively May 31, 2023 the improvement fees will be escalated by no more that 10% of the amount payable for improvements for the immediately preceding contract year unless Licensee signs renewal agreement for another three-year term.

Should the Licensee cancel this TCP Amendment, for any reason, prior to the end of the three-year term (May 31, 2023), Licensee agrees to pay Avenu a penalty equal to the difference between the List Price Payment Amount and the Discounted Payment Amount, for each year prior and through the date of the cancellation.